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Decision No. 

BEFORE THE Pu~LIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Investigation on the Commission's) 
owr. :notion into the oper~tions, ) 
rates and practices of FRED N. ) 
wrIITEHEAD. ) 

) 

Case No. 7756 

Me;yyn C. Hoover) for respondent. 
B. A. Peeters) for the Cot!lmission s'c.a.ff. 

OPINION 
---~ .... ~-

By its order dated Oc.tober 29, 1963, the Commission issued 

its order instituting an investigation into the operations, rates 

~~e practices of Fred N. Whitehead. 

A public hearing was held before Examiner Grav2l1e on 

November 26, 1963, at Sacramento. 

Respondent presently conducts operations pursuant to 

RI.ldilll Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 31-558 iss·J.ec. Augu,st 23, 

1954. Respondent has a tercinal in Roseville, California. He owns 

one o?crates seven trucks and six trailers. His total gross r.evenue 

for the yea~ encing September 30, 1963 w~s $112,340. 

It was stipulatee at the hearing that respondent h.ad been 

issued Radial Highway Common Carrier Permit No. 31-558 on August 23) 

1954, that Minimum Rate Tariff No.3-A, Distance Table No. 4 and all 

co::'X'cctions, amendments and supplements thereto had been served 01.1 

res?ond~t, that respondent had been issued three previous 

u~dcrcharge letters dated January 18, 1957, March 11, 1958 and 

~4Y 22, 1961, respectively. Additionally, the locations of certain 

points of destination shown in Exhibit No. 5 were agreed to by 

stipulation. 
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From May 6, 196~ througb ~~y 10, 1963 and again on May 14, 

lS63 a representative of the Commission's field section visited 

respondent's place of business and checked his records for the period 

from September 1, 1962 through March 31, 1963, inclusive. During 

said period respondent transported 694 shipments. Copies of the 

underlying documents relating to 20 shipments were submitted to the 

License and Compliance Brancb of the Commission's Transportation 

Division. These documents were introduced in evidence as Exhibit 

No. 1. ~ased upon the data taken from said shipping documents and 

information supplied by the field representative a rate study was 

prepared and introduced in evidence as Exhibit No.5. 

Exhibits Nos. 1 and 5 together with the testimony of the 

field =epresentative and the Commission rate expert show that 

respondent has violated Sactions 3664, 3667 and 3737 of the Public 

utilities Code of the State of California i~ several respects. 

Respondent, a livestock hauler, has charged rates less than the 

~nicum provided in Minimum Rate Tariff No. 3-A in that he has used 

improper weights on which he has computed charges, he has used 

improper rates in computing charges, he has utilized different units 

of ~cas~~ement than provided in said tariff and he has employed 

i~correct points of origin ~~d destination in his computation of 

charges. In addition to the above practices, he has improperly com­

bined shipments on four occasions to produce higher minimum weights, 

hD.S not provided for split piclrup charges, has failed to obtain weight 

certificates as provided by Item 130 of Minimum ~te Tariff No. 3-A 

~nd h~s not retained weight certificates for the three-year period 

prov~ded by Item 140 of Minimum Rate Tariff No. 3·A. 
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Respondent testified in his own behalf and admitted the 

mistakes or errors in 19 of the 20 instsncesset forth in the order 

instituting investigation and contained in Exhibit No.5. Part 10 of 

Exhibit No. 5 was a duplication of billing covered by another freight 

bill which respondent produced and which was examined by staff counsel 

who thereupon c.oved to withdraw said part as an alleged v5.o1ation of 

Minimum Rate Tariff No.3-A. Respondent explained that in some 

instances enu~e=ated in F~hibit No. 5 his drivers had performed the 

rating, that when he examir.cd the freight bills, he knew they were 

incorrect but tnat he had made no attempt to collect the undercharges. 

He testified that in on~ instance he had attempted to collect an 

underch~rgc from the shipper bu~ that the shipper had left the country 

and ~is whereabouts ~e=e unknown to respondent. Respondent testified 

thnt he was aware that weight certificates were required by Minimum 

Rate Tariff No. 3-A and that he so instructed his drivers but that 

they did not always comply with his instructions; he further testifiee 

ne was aware of the fact that he was responsible for the acts or 

fE'.ilures to <lct of his employees with regard to compliance 'With 

Minimum ~ate Tariff No. 3-A and the Public Utilities Code. 

Staff counsel in his closing statement requested th~t the 

Co~ssion order respondent to review his records, ccllect und~r­

charges and impose a fine on respondent in the amount of $1)000. The 

field representativ~ of the staff testified tnat the 20 instances of 

~lleged violations he had selected from the 694 freight bills in the 

six-month period of review were all the instances in which violations 

hed occurred. The staff rate expert testified that underchar;es sho~~) 

J.n Exhibit No.5, exclusive of Part 10 which was withdra~"n by the 

£.ta.ff, a.ggregated $558.45. 
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After. consideration, the Commission finds that: 

1. Respondent operates pursuant to Radia,). Righw$.y COmtCon 

Carrier Permit No. 31-558 datec August 23~ 1954. 

2. Respondent was served with appropriate tariffs and 

distance t.lbles. 

3. Respondent charged less than the lawfully prescribed 

minimum rate :n the instances as set forth in Exhibit No. 5 

excluding Part 10 therefrom. 

Besed upon the foregoing findings of fact, the Commission 

conclude.s that respondent violated Sections 3664, 3667 and 3737 of 

the Public Utilities Code. In view of the nature and ext~nt of the 

violations shown herein the Co~~ssion will impose a fine of $600. 

The order which follows will direct respondent to review 

his records to ascertsi~ all undercharges that have occurred since 

Sept~mber l~ 1962 in addition to those set forth herein. The 

Commission expects that when underch~rges have been ascertained, 

respondent will proceed promptly, diligently and in good faith to 

pursue all reasonable measures to collect them. The staff of the 

Commission will m.lke a subsequent field investigation into the 

measures taken by responder.t and the results thereof. If there is 

reason to believe th~t the respondent, or his attorney, has not been 

diligent, or hcs not taken all reasonable measures to colle:t all 

undercharges, or has not acted in good faith, the Commission will 

reopen this proceeding for the purpose of formally inqui~ing into 

the circ~tances, and for the purpose of determining ~hether 

further sanctions should be imposed on respondent. 
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IT IS ORDERED that: 

1. Respondent shall examine his records for the period from 

September 1, 1962 to the present time for the purpose of 

ascertaining all undercharges that have occurred. 

2. Within ninety days after the effective date of this order, 

respondent shall complete the examination of his records required by 

paragraph 1 of this order and shall file with the Commission a report 

setting forth all undercharges found pursuant to that examination. 

3. Respondent shall take such ~ction) including legal action, 

as may be necessary to collect the amounts of undercharges set forth 

herein, together with those found after the examination required by 

paragraph 1 of this order, and shall notify the Commission in writing 

upon the consummation of such collections. 

4. In the event undercharges ordered to be collected by 

paragraph 3 of this order, or ~~y part of such undercharges, remain 

uncollected one hundred twenty days after the effective date of this 

order, respondent Shall institute legal proceedings to effect 

collection and shall file with the CommiSSion, on the first Monday 

of each month thereafter, a report of the undercharges remaining to 

be collected and specifying the action taken to collect such under­

charges, and the result of such action, until such undercharges have 

been collected in full or until fu:thc: order of tha_Commission. 

5. Respondent shall pay a fine of $600 to this Commission on 

or before the twentieth day after the effective date of this order. 
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The Secretary of the Commission is directed to cause 

personal service of this order to be made upon respondent. The 

effective date of ~his order shall be twenty days after the 

completion of such service. 
~~.I.(IoI.I.~CQ Dated at~~. ___________________ , California, this 

I 

day of / a , 1964 . 
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